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b‘his catalog applies to We standard N1-tFtecreatkmai Vehicle generator set. Parts&ire $Wmnf#3dW groups of related
‘tem~ Fach i IWMrated part i= identified by a reference number corresponding to the same tiferem% number in the
1parts & for that group. F%r& il!~s!rati~ns are a~~ica!. Using the Model and S.pec No. from the nameplate, select
~parts from this catalog that apply to your set. Unless otherwise mentioned in the description, ptwts are
‘interchangeable between models. Right and 14 sides are determined by facing the engine end (front) of the set.
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SERVICE KITS AND MISCELLANEOUS

REF. PART
NO. NO.

98-1100
166-0115
166-0113
180-0836
522-0137
525-W 37

PART
x“ KJESCRIPTiON

1 Decal Kit
1 Gasket Kit, Carbon Removal
1 Gasket Kit, Complete Engine
1 Ignitioti TUI’W-tJp Kit
1 Overhaul Kit, Engine
1 Paint, Touch-up Enamel (Green)

16-ounce Pressurized Can

NOTICE!
,,
,,

~@EMS, FtEFERENCEQ AS OPT!ONAL IN’DICATE PART 1S FACTORY INSTALLED AND MAY NOT
APPLK%BLIETO ALL MODELS. FOR FIELD CONVERSIONS ADDITIONAL PARTS ARE USUALLY REQUIRED.

BE

Redistribution or publication of this document
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1

GEAR (JOVE!% GR(3(,W

REF.
NO.

1

2
3
4

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

;:
15
16
17

PART QTY. PART
NO. WED DESCRIPTION

SCREW, GEAR COVERTQ BLOCK
800-0032 4 5/16-18 X 1-3/4
800-0034 1 5/16-18 X 2-1/4”
526-0065 5 Washer, Flat, Copper (5/1 6)
166-0519 1 Bracket, Timing
103-0329 1 Gear Cover Assembly

(Includes Parts Marked S)
150-1260 1 Shaft & Arm, Governor
150-1187 flYoke, Governor Shaft
815-0046 : ZScrevw,Yoke Mciunting
509-0008 tseal, oil
510-0013 ; SBearing, Shaft (Upper)
510-0008 1 QBearing, Shaft (Lower)
5?().r-JfJ~4 1 2Ball, Bearing, Shaft
103-0011 1 Gasket, Gear Cover
50W040 1 ESeal, Oil
815-0181 1 Screw, Extension Mounting
150-1073 1 Extension, Governor Arm
516-0141 2 Pin, Dowel (5116” x 1-118’)
110-0445 5 Nut. Hex - Spec A Only

Q - Included in Gear Cover Assembly,

!, OIL BASE AND MOUNTING PLATE GROUP

~ 20-@ REF. PART QTY.
, ~9~ NO. No. USED

4

5
6
7
8

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

‘ 19
20
21
22
23

123-0489 1
123-0191 1
504-0092 1

505-0019 1

5!35-0056 1
505-0050
104-0091 :
520-0712 4

.-- n.-l. .
OW-UUCJI 4

850-0050 4
800-0082 ~

526-0032 4
526-0195 4
402-0290 4
402-0284 4
402-0282 4
526-0198 8
526-0014 4
850-0055 4
862-0004 4
102-0646 1
102-0672 1
HOSE. OIL DRAIN

PART
DESCRIPTION

Cap & Indicator, Oil Fill
Gasket, Oil Fill Cap
Valve, Oil Drain (3/8)

- Begin Spec D
Reducer (1/2” x 3/8’) -

Begin Spec D
Plug - Spec A through C
Elbow, Street - Spec A through C
Nut, Hex - Spec A through C
Stud, Oil Base to Block

-Spec C Only
Screw (3/8-16 x 1-1/4”)

- Begin Spec D
l.ockwasher (3/8”)

‘Screw (7/16-14 x 3-3/4”)
‘Washer, Flat (7/8’ C).D. x 1/16)
●Washer, Flat (3-1/4” O.D. x 1/8”)
*Spacer
Cushion

●Snubber
*Washer, Flat (1-1/2” O.D. x 1/16’)
*Washer, Flat (1-1/2” O.D, x 1/8’)
●Lockwasher (7/16”)
●Nut, Hex (7/16-14)
Gasket, Oil Base
Oil Base

Early Models, Spec A through C
Late Models, Spec C and Begin

SDec D

\ 503-0391 1
122-0345 1

’124

0

0’
’24 PLATE, MOUNTING - OPTIONAL

1’
0’ 403-0958 1 Spec A through C

P
~

Q
403-1010 1 Begin Spec D

9 23 402-0364 1 Hardware Package, Mounting

1!

d

(Includes Parts Marked ‘)

0
“ - Included in Hardware Package.Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



CAMSHAFT,

,

20

REF. PART QTY. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

150-0078 1 Ring, Camshaft Center Pin
~ 150-1116 1 CUP. Governor
3 510-0015 10 Ball, Fly - Governor
4 105-0332 1 Gear, Camshaft
5 105-OOO4 1 Washer, Camshaft Gear Thrust
6 515-UQO1 1 Key. Camshaft Gear Mounting
7 105-0309 1 Camshaft (Includes Center Pin)
8 150-0075 f%?, center - camshaft
9 PISTON A&D PIfsf/If4CLUDES RETAiNING m NGS)

112-0141 2 Standard
112-014145 2 .005” Oversize
112-0141-10 2 .010 Oversize
112-0141-20 2 .020” Oversize
112-0141-30 .030” Oversize
112-0141-40 : .040” Oversize

10 112-0112 : 2 Pin, Piston
11 518-0294 4 Ring. Piston Pin Retaining
12 114-0203 2 Rod, Connecting (Includes

Bushing & Bolts Marked ●)

13 805-0010 4 “Boit, Place - Connecting
Rod CaP

14 114-0036 2 “Buslhing, Piston Pin -
Conriecting Rod

15 RM4GSET, PISTON - Gasoline Fueled Sets
113-0165
113-0165-05
113-0165-10
113-0165-23
113-0165-30
113-0165-40

2 Standard
2 .005?’ Oversize
2 .010” Oversize
2 .020” Oversize
2 .030” Oversize
2 .040” Oversize

REF.
NO.

16

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

PART QTY. PART
No. USED DESCRIPTION

Gaseous Fueied Sets
113-0166 2 Standard
113-0166-05 2 .005” Oversize ,,
113-0166-10 2 .010” Oversize
113-0166-20 2 .020” Oversize
113-0166-30 2 ,.030” Oversize
113-0166-40 2 ,040” Oversize

FEARING HALF, CONNECTitiG ROD
114-0188 4, Standard,
114-0188-02 4 .002° Undersize :

,/,

114-01,88-lq 4 .010” Undersize ~~
114-CJlr3i3-20 4 .020” Underslz’e
114-0188-30 4 .030” Undersize
526-0017 1 Washer, Wheel Mountinq’
515-0227 1 Kit, Key Wheel Mounting
104-0170 1 Screw, Wheel Mounting
134-2130 1 Wheel, Blower
104-0739 1 Flywheel
518-0014 1 Lock, Crankshaft Gear

Washer
104-0043 1 Washer, Crankshaft Gear

Retaining
24 104-0032 1 Gear, Crankshaft
25 515-0001 1 Key, Crankshaft Gear

tiounting
26 134-0911 1 Piate, Blower Wheel
27 850-0055 1 Washer, Lock (7/16)
28 821-0018 4 Screw, Hex Locking l-lead ‘(1/4

x 5/8”) Blower Wheel Mountin
29 150-0077 1 Piate, Flybail
30 150-1257 7 Spacer, Flybail
31 104-0731 1 Crankshaft

* - Parts included with Connecting Rod.Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



OIL SYSTEM GROUP

‘2 120-0400 1
,’

“ 3 ,1301-00.50 1

4 ‘120-0140 1
-’~ ‘5 ‘120-039$ 1

Pump, Oil (Components
$Jof Sold Separately)

Intake, Oil Pump - Includes
Cup.Screen & pipe

Screw, Hex Head Cap (3/8-24 x
Oil By-Pass

Spring, By-Pass Valve
Valve, By-Pass -..

Gasket Kit, Oil PurnP
Washer, oil Pressure !?e!k?f

Valye Adjusting Screw
l$dapte~ Oil Filter

l“)-

. .

REF. PART QTY.
NO. NO. USED

9 122-0321 i-
10 122-0323 3
11 309-0237
12 526-0065 ;

16 800-0007 2

17 850-0040 2

PART
RESCRiPTlON

Gfi ,mt, Adapter
t-alter, Oil (Includes Gasket)
Switch, Low Oil Pressure
Washer (Copper), Adapler

Iblounting
Elbow, Street (90° )
Gasket, Filter
Screw, Hex Head Cap (5/16-18 x 1“)-

Adapter Mounting
Screw, Hex*Head Cap (1/4-20 x 1“)-

Oii pump Mounting
Washer, Lock (1/4” )

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



FUEL SYSTEM AND EXHAUST GROUP 



FUEL SYSTEM ANO EXHAUST GROUP
?!EF. PART . QTY.. PART
$40. No. USED DESCRIPTION

m’Y. PART
Usfw f3EWX?lPTtON

?, “Wxxm.m &30s\er1 150- I(X?9
2 149-0650

Hose, Air
Clamp, Hose
Clamp, Hose
Elbow, Air inlet

30
3i
32
33
34
35
36
37
@J~

39
40
41
42

::

4!5

503-0486
503-0171
503-0280
140-1157
81!5-0199
850-0030
145-0398
140-0921
W38-aoo2
854-0017
140-1150
141-0806
141-0281

1
1
1
1

1 ●Pump, f%el ( Spec A through
Serial #057594859?.
During Spr3c D)

Elbow -90°

SPEWA through C
Begin Spec 0
Screw, Hex Head (1/4-20 x 3/8]
Nipple, Hex
EKmw
Valve, Fuel Line
Lirikagq Choke
Setscrew (8-32 x 5/ltT’)
Swivef, Linkage
Pin, C@ter
Screw, Hex’ Head (10-32 x 3!6” )
Choke, Electric - Sisson
Cfamp. WfWfer
C!arnp, Muffler
Tube, Exhaust
Mutfter. E>,,naust

Screw: Fillk$terl+ead (10-32x5/16)
Washer, Lock (10)
Adapter, Air Inlet
Gasket. Adapter
Nut, Hex (5-16 x 24)
Washer, Lock ~External Tooth (5-16)
Bracket, Air Hose

‘Carburetor, Gasoline
Gasket, Carburetor
Stud, Carburetor Mounting
Gasket. kxhaust Mamto!ti
Nut, b%X (3/8-24)

Manifold Mounting
Washer, Lock (3/8)
Stud, Manifold Moufitirrg
Gasket, Engine - Manifold
Manifold, Intake
Screw, Hex Head (1/4-20 x 518”)
Washer, Flat. Copper (1/4)
[~late, Cover

Gasket, Cover
~ “Pump, Fuel (Used Starting

with Serial #0575948597,
During Spec D)

Elbow -90°
Nut, Hex (8-32)
Washer, Lock - Spring (48)

$ Lead, Electrical - Optional

3 502-0002
4 LINE, FUEL

501-0122
501-0197

5 821-0009
6 S02-0082
7 502-0099

104-0091

850-fxKo
!520-0713
154-1250,
154-1385
8oWlt104
526-0063
149-0136
149-0003
149-1304

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

W 1155-1166
20 MANIFOLD. EM&&f”

155-1188 “ 1
154-1524 1
154-1525 i

21 82?a16 4
22 5184X356 Y
~ ‘140-1153 3
;24 l&3-0495
H Sq3-OWM ;
26 503-0628 ?
,27 ‘140-11?3 1
@ 503-0851 1
29 140-11!53 1

Suppfit,Muffler

Air Cocbd
Left HanQ Gown - Options!
Wiht Hand Down - Optional
~CreVV, t+ex Head (5/16-13X ~4”)

55
56
57’
58

502-0002 1
860-0008 1
850-0025 1
336-2345 1

Screw.Wtng -
COver, AIr Cleaner
r~tiridge, Air Cleaner
Clamp, Hose
Hose, Air
Bracket, A!r Cleaner
Cfwnp, Hose
Tvlaa Air ?nlet

C - Use in conversion from Pump #149-0650 to Pump #149-1304

‘ - See Separate Group for Components and !3ervice Kits.

DISCONNECT ADAPTER CONTROL GROUP

$?EF. PART UTY. PART
~NO. NO. fJSE~ DESCFfIPT#ON

~300-1227
~c1 ~3s6-0059
~CRt ; 357-0004
~CR2 ! ‘357-0004
CR3 ~;357-0004
cFt4 ‘359-0036
El -4 332-1511

1 Control. Disconnect AdacXer
1 Capaci~or, 2.2 Mfd 20% 35 vdc
1 Rectifier
1 F!ectifier
1 Rectifier
1 Diode
4 Terminal. Lug

f-fl 818-0005 4 Rivet, Blind -
MP’t 332”1656 1 Bracket, Mounting
MP2 332-1656 1 Bracket, Mounting
01 362-0035 1 Transistor
Q2 362-0011 1 Transistor
,Q3 3432-0011 1 Transistor

--RI -.. 350-1124 1 Resistor 100-Ohm. 2 Watt, 10%
1 Resistor 1000-Ohm. l/2 Watt, l(F%R2 350-0536

R3 350-0527
R4 350-0396
R5 350-0398
R6 ~ 350-0471
TB1 332-1833
WI ~ 338-0935

1 Resistor 180-Ohm. 1/2 Watt, IOVO
1 Resistor2400-Ohm, 1/2 Watt, 5°h
1 f$esistor3000-Ohm, 1/2 Watt, 5%
1 Resistor 10,000-S)hm, 1/2 Watt, 5%
1 Printed Wiring Board
1 Wiring Harn&s

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.
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f

QTY. ~ PM*
USED DESCRIPTION

1 Carburetor, Gasoline
f Repair Kit (Includes Parts

Marked ‘ 1

FtEF. “ PART
No. No,

141-0806
141-0747

154 ‘%!6 141-0748 1 Gasket Kii (Includes Parts
Marked ~)

1 ●tGasket, Carburetor Flange
1 f30wl, Fuel
1 Plate, Choke
4 Sc@w & Washer, Choke and

Throttle Plate Mounting
1 Plate. Throttle
1 ‘Retainer, Seal
1 “tSeal, Rubber
1 ‘Valve Seat Assembly, Fuel -
1 ●Sprin,g. Float
1 “Shaft: Float ~
1 F!oat Assembly
1 ‘tGasket, Bowl ,to f3qdy
1 Screw, Throttle Stop
1 Spring, Throttle Stop
1 Needle, Idle Atrpmlmg
1 Spring, Mle Neeaie
1 “tWasher, Main Jet Assembly
1 Jet Assembly, Main,

Adjustable
1 Shaft, Choke
1 Washer
1 ●~Seal, Felt
1 “Retainer, Felt Seal
1 Shaft & Lever, Throttle
1 tGasket, Fuel Vahfe Seat

14’?-0281
141-0708
141-0771
141-0698

CT= 1
2
3

4

i
7
8
9

10

141-0817
141 -07fJ5
141-0661
141-0830
141-0799
141-0703
141-0702

/u!. L1 1 11 141-0701
12 141-0700
13 141-0711
14 141-0713
$5 141-0710
16 141-0077
17 141-0816

18 141-0742
1$ 141-0699
20 141-0697
21 141-0203
22 141-0709
23 141-0077

“ - Parts contained in Repair Kit;
,,

,,
t - Parts contained in Gasket Kit.

.

FUEL PUMP PARTS GROLJP-

PARTREF.
NO.

PART
NO.

QTY.’:.
WED 13Eti4?WT10N

Pump, Fuel “ “
Filteti
14 -“**~“=w~=~
Gasket, Cover
Cover i
Plunger
Spring, Plunger Return
Spring Cup & Vaive
Gasket, Spring Cup
Washer, Cup Gasket
Retainer, Cup & Plunger

14-0650
149-1445
149-1447
i49-1446
149-1453
149-1452
149-0767
149-1451
149-1450
149-1449
149-1448

1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1

;
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

fdol

/’Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



FUEL PUMP PARTS GROUP

35

-—s!7

II
L --—-

,,

,,
,’

w. PART
W. NO. &2!D PART REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
PART

DESCRIPTION

Plate, Retaining, Bellows
Plate, Retaining, Spring
Armature, Fuel PumP
Spring, Helical, Compression

(Electrical Connection)
Lug, Terminal (Coil Lead)
Diode
Screw, Special, Nylon
Plate. Terminal, Point

OTY.
USED

149-1304 1 Pump, Fuel (Electric] 21 !2 1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1

1

1
1

;

2
1
1
1

1

1,# 4 Screw, Filiister Locking 22 E
. Head, Cross-Recessed, 23 E

Steel (8-32 x.3/8:’) 24 *
2’ 1 Valve Cap, Pump
3 149:1397 1 Screen, Filter (7/8 Dia.) 25 E
4 149-1399 1 Gasket, Cap to Housing, 26 4

Valve 27 ●

5 149-1398 1 Screen. Filter (5/8” Dia.) 28 ●

Insulator, Spacer
Screw, Binder Head,

Slotted, Shoulder, Brass
(8-32 X 15/16”)

Spring, Helical, Compression
(Point Damper)

Plate Assembly, Breaker Point
Insulator, Breaker Plate
Coil Assembly, Fuel Pump
Screw, Hex Head, Steel

(1/4-20 X 1/2”)
Washer, Lock, Steel (1/4)
‘Bracket, Fuel Pump Mounting
Case, Fuel Pump Body
Repair Kit, Point

(Includes Parts Marked ‘)
Repair Kit, Bellows

(Includes Parts Marked t)

6’ i? 1 Seat. Valve. PtimP 29 ●

7 ~ 14@O0 2 Disc; Valve: Pump
,8’ E 2 Spting, Valve, Pump
,9 #’ 4 Screw, Fillister Locking,,

Head, Cross-Recessed,
Steel (8-32 X 3/8”)

,10 E 1 t-lousing, Valve, Pump
11 149-14Qlt 1 Gasket, Valve Housing

to PurnP Body
12 # 2 Screw, Binder Head,

!, Cross-Recessed, Steel
(8-32 X 15/16)

13’ # 2 Washer. Flat, Fiber (No. 8)
14”’ 1 Nut, Hex, Acorn,

,. Sheet Metat {No 8)
15 ● 1 Spring, Helical, Compression

(Barrel Shaped)
Spring, Helical, Compression

(Flat Coil)
Washer, Insulating, Nylon

(No: 8)
Spring, Helical, Compression

(Bellows Pressure)
i- % Nut. Retainimr. Bellows

30 “

32 ‘
33
34 ;
35 #

36 #
37 E
38 f.

149-1395

149-1396

‘1

E - Original Equiprnen~Par’ts, Not Sold Separately;
Order Cc?mplete Pump for Replacement.

● - Parts Included in Point Repair Kit.’

~ - Parts Included in Bellows Repair Kit.

20 + 1 Beliows, FuejPump # - Standard Hardware Parts, Procure Locally.Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



OPTK)NAL EXHAUST EQtJiPMENT ,GRQU%%WtN$TA~LATiON

4

REF. PART QTY. mm-rsm I REF.
NO. No. USED DESCRIPTION No=

1 155-1222 1 Muffler, Exhaust - Side
Inlet (21-9/16” Lorrg)

2 TUBE, EXHAUST
155-1240 1 1-5/8” x 15“
154-1578 1 1-5/8 x 18

3 155-1239 2 Clamp, Muffler
(1-5/8 Pipe)

4 155-1235 1 Tube, Exhaust
(1-1/2 x 19)

5 155-1.% 2 Bracket, Hanger -
Muffier

PART QTY. PART
No. USEI) DESCRIPTION

6 155-1236 1 Tube, Exhaust (1-5/8 x
22”’ Curved)

7 155-1254 1 Spark Arrester (Optional)
8 155-1258 1 Muffler/Spark Arrester -

Side Inlet (Optional)

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



HOUSING AND GOVERNOR GROUP

15 \l

16

,’

25--J%

‘i

25

~.
“- -

*4A

$1

\

26

‘J21,

1,
II \\

FiEF. PART (XIV.
*Q. No. WEo t)ES::%lON

1 150-do98 1 Spring, Governor
2 150-1331 1 Stud, ‘Speed Adjustment
3 134-2321 1 Bracket. Srmed Stud
4 a70-o13j I NUI. Sp~ Adjustment
5 t121-00D4 2 Screw, Hex Head (1O-32 x 5/16)
.s -- 1-3+2231 1 Seal, Air Scroll

Seal, Air Housing
Grommet, Rubb;r

7 155-1252 1
8 508-0162 1

/’

9 821-0100 4 Screw, Hex Head (1/4-20 x 1/2)

10 517-0035 1 EWtton, Plug
11 ~$17-0021 2 Button, P~ug

12 800-0002 4 Screw, Hex Head ‘(1/4-20 x 3/8)

13, ;526-0015 “4: : Washer,: Fiat: (114)

14 853-0013 4 Lockwasher (1/4)
O#m=fi* I AID15 .aL, nwLL, ?ll~ ,,

1,34-2320 1 Standard
134-2528 1 Optional (Use with High

Temperature Switch)

REF.
NO.

16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

PART
NO.

QTY. PART
USED DESCRIPTION

1 Housing, Air - Right
1 Housing, Air - Left

134-2142
134-2141
HOUSING, t3L0WER
134-2330 1 Used with Air Cooled Muffler
134-3039 1 Used with Under Chassis Muffler
309-0077 Switch, High Temperature - Opt.
812-0061 ; Screw, Round Head - Optional
856-0001 2 Lockwasher - Optional
508-0056 2 Washer, Flat, Fibre - Opt.
860-0005 2 Nut, Hex - Optional
508-0031 1 Grommet, Rubber - Optional
‘332-0556 1’ Connector, Lead - Optional
160-0144 1 Strap, Ground - Optional

81~-0421 4 Screw,, Tapping - Hex Head
with External Tooth Lock-
washer (II 10-1/2” )

28 134-3013 1 Guard, Scroll OutletRedistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



VACUUM SPEED BOOSTER ,GRCNJP

i

--=13

~

REF. PART OTY. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCflBPTtON

19’

\\ 20

REF...-
NQ.

‘w&f ,*
@

3:
0

\

“’s---’2
4!!!9

PART WY, ~..-
Wu. USED

150-KW 1 Kit, Vacuum Speed Booster
1 150-1080 1 Linkage Assembly, Governor -

(When purchased as a unit
this assembly will replace all specs.)
(Includes Parts Marked “)

2 150-1031 1 Kit, Diaphragm Replacement,
Includes Gaskets

3 150-0663 1 Gasket. Diaphragm Plate
4 150-0425 1 Gasket. Booster to Manifold
5 150-04?5 1 Spring, Internal
ii 150-0376 1 Bracket, Internal Spring

Adjushng
7 516-00J9 1 pin. Cott+ (3/32x 5/8”)

Adjusting 6racket ,,

B 15X.W666 1 Plate. De#hragm
9 516-0085 1 Pin (3/32 x 3/4”),

Diaphragm Lever Pivot
10 150-1355 ? Housing Vacuum Boos~=:

:(Not %!ct Separately)

11 150-0644 1 Cover Vacuum Booster

12 150-0471 Spring, E~ternal ;
13 813-0111 A Screw, Round Head 110-32

2-1/4’IJ Eoostet MOunti~~
14 853-0008 Washer, Lock
15 815-0148 : Screw, Hex, Head (8-32 x 7/8
16 150-1332 Shield, Heat
17 526-0196 : Washer, Spacer - Shield Mo
18 JC)INT, BALL -GOVERNOR LINKAGE

%50-0839 2 s Later-Moctels - Metal. --- . . .
150-0939 2 Early Models - Plastic

19 ROD, GOVERNOR CONTROL
520-0187 1 ● Later Models - Used With

,. Metal Ball Joints Only
520-0623 1 Early Models - Used With

,, Plastic Ball Joints Only

20, 870-OOkh ~ 2 ‘Pttlnut

21 870-0131: 2 ‘Nut, Keps ,,,
22 526-0196 2 *Washer, Flat
23 150-0430 1 *Bracket, Sprin~

‘ - Parts included in Linkage As$embfy.
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



“ BREAKER BOX ASSEMBLY GROUP

12 11 11 q’ y

..

REF.
NO.

PART
NC).

QTY. . PART
!JSim DESfXHWM3?4

Breaker Box Assembly
(Includes Parts Marked ●) )

‘Screw, Socket Hex Head Cap
(1/4-20 X 7/6”)

*Washer, Lock (1/4)
“Washer, Flat (1/4)
*Gasket, Box
*Plunger
‘Bushing, Plunger
*Screw, Ftound Head (8-32x 3/8’)
*Cover, Breaker Box
“Gasket, Cover
●Screw, Round Head (8-32 x5/16”)
●Lead, Strap - Point Set
●Cam, Point Adjusting
‘Point Set
●Guide, Phmger
●Capacitor, ignition
‘Terminal Assembly

1

2

160-1135

802-0035

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

850-0040
526-0214
760-1040
160-0723
160-1041
812-007’7
160-0930
160-0150
615-0285
160-0428
160-0075
160-0002
160-0931
312-0069
160-0349

1 J

—6

* - !ncluded in Brea )r Box Assemb!y.

l-- -7

+5

Redistribution or publication of this document
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20
21

PAFW
B&2.

Et21-eolo
WW-oow
,332-0142
815-0350
166-0588
167-0247
?67-1520
!6?-1557
166-0535
815-0350
6!N5-0DW3
312-0027
330+0006
508-0179
815-0350
330-002s
Et15-0350
~~j -3484

815-0365

300’0859
B70-CE%3

PART
DESCRIPTION

%Ww. HrYl Head ( lM-20 x 1~2”’}
Washer, Lock f 144)
Terminal. LtJg - SoMer@ss
Screw. Hex Head {10-32 x 3:8”)
C%rnp. Coii
Plug, Sp~rk
Cable. Spark Plug {7-1 l%” I
Cable. Spark FVLW(14-112”1
CM lgmtiorl
Screw, Hex Head { 10-32 x 3/8””)
Washer, Ex! ( 101
Capacitor. Iqnitlon -.5 MM
Coveri Outlet Box
Cable Strain Relief
Screw, Hex Head (10-32 x 3 8“ )
Box, Otitlet
!i!@ew. He%!%?a(j ( 10-32 x 348”]
Cover. Control
Screw, Fkm.mdI-fead ( 8 x 3{4”}

Self-Tapping
1 “Control Assembly
d Nutqirwmlalor

REF. PART
No. No.

22 815-03r!o
23 301-348$
24 821 -OWN
25 307-1166
26 301-3483

27 321-0194
28 321-0193
29 323-0440

30 Sas-o!bi 1

31 338-08!37
3$# 300-122?

33 812-0077

34 853-0005
35 3214)194
3$ 321-01g3
L?;’ 166-0604

QTY. PART
. ----
wsEr.3 f3ESCRlPi!ON

4 fjcrew, Hex f-lead ( 10-32 x 3/8”

Bracket, Control Mm.rnth?g
; Screw, Hex Head (1/4-20 x 3[8’l
1 Relay, Solenoid
1 Bmcke!, Control Assembly

Mounting
1 Fuse, 9 Amperes+ 32 Vol!
1 Fusehcdder
1 Connector, Plug (Part of

Wirinq Harness)
1 Connector, Plug (Part of

Wiring Harness]
1 Harness, Wiring

1 * f~ Control, Disconnect Adapter

2 t Screw, Machine - Round Head
(#8-32 x 3}8”)

2 t Washer. Leek - External Tooth
1 ~ Fuse. 9 Amptmi+, 32 Volt
1 t F~sehofder
~ Cap (Part 0? Ignition Coil)

t- Lfse Elteclive Serial #067594f3597, During Spec D
2- $?ecommended m be used on Early Models -

Clrdcw package # 30g.1~31 ~

“ See for
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



3!30-0859 CONTROL ASSEMBLY GROW

c) ..--, —” - —I I

_q

uCR3

CR1
e

●

II
ml

b
I

SR2
-Ea-

I u8i.

1 $ .

--” IQ5S

1-
.
1

1

@EF. PART OTY.
No. Ho. USED

PART
DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

AIR?
AIR2
AIR3
AIR4
A1R5
A1R6
A1R7
A1R8
A1R9
A1R1O
A1R12
AIR13
AIS1

PART QTY.
NO. USED

PART
DESCRIPTION

Resistor - 35-Ohm, 10 Watt
Resistor - 120 K-Ohm, 1/2 W, 5°%J
Resistor - 390-Ohm, 2 W, 5°h
Resistor - 47 K-Ohm, 1/2 W, 5°/0

Resistor -5. lK-Ohm, 1/2 W, 5°/0

Resistor - 1-Ohm, 1/2 W, 5°!4
Resistor - 47-Ohm, 1/2 W, 5°/0

Resistor - 470-Onm, 1/2 W, 5%

Resistor - 330-Ohm, 1/2 W, 5°/0

Resistor - 680-Ohm, 2 W, 5°/0

Resistor - 270-Ohm, 1 W, 50/o

Resistor - 5.lK-Ohm, 1/2 W, 5°h
Switch - Double Pole, Double

Throw
Switch - Double Pole, Double

Throw
Terminal Block
Terminal Block
Printed Wiring Board
Rocker and Spring

(Replaceable part of
switch AISI)

‘Al ~
Alt21
AIC2
AI(XI
AICFW
AW333
AICFWl
AIGREi
AWXIB
Aicm
AICR8
AWW9
‘A1CR1O

3oo-os59
35!Hm?8
3s0046
357-0013
357-0033
3s8-m54b
357-0004
357-Qoo4
357-0004
3!m-oom
357-0!7
357-001?
357-0013

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

(hrMrol Assembly
Capacitor, .47 Mfd.

~~wm~~

350-0437 :
350-0977 1
350-0427 1
350-0404 1
350-0315 1
35@0355 1
350-0379 1
350-0530 1
350-0983 1
350-0673 1
350-0404 1
308-0323 1

C&acitor, Electrolytic -5 Mfd.
Rectifier
Rectifier
Diode and Heat Sink
Rectifier
Rectifier
Rectifier
D@de
Rectifier
Rectifier
Rectifier
Screw. Machine - Ftound

Wad (#6-32 X 3/8)
Washer, Lock - External

Tooth (W)
~ut. Hex (#6-32)
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor

AlfiT

AIH2

Al H3

AIQ1

812+061 4
A1S2 308-0320 1

m%Wo3 4

8600006 4

W?-mltl 1
AIQ2 3624033
A1Q3 362-0028 ;
A1Q4 36240011 1
A1Q5 3624)011 1

AIT81 332-1450 1
AlTEi2 332-1450 1
1 332-1454 1
2 308-0378 ?

Redistribution or publication of this document
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CONTROL - 1GWTION GROUP - SPECt A THROUGH C
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CONTROL- IGNITION GROUP - SPEC A THROUGH C
REF. PART
No. NO.

QTY.
USECt

PART
DESCRIPTION

REF. PART
NO. N(3.

36 813-0100
37 850-0030
38 812-0165

39 862-0001
40 850-0040
41 815-0001

42 860-0006
43 853-0003
44 332-0592
45 353-0006
46 304-0632

QTY.
USED

2
2
2

2
2
4

4
4
1
1
1

2
2
1
2

1
2
2
2
1
1

1
2
1
1
1
1
2

1
1
1
1
1
2

1
2

1
1

PART
DESC$NPTK)~

Screw, Round Head (10-32 x 3/8’:
Lockwasher (No. 10)
Screw, Round Head (1/4-20 x

4-1/2”)
Nut, Hex (1/4-20)
Lockwasher (1/4)
Screw, Binding Head, Brass

(6-32 X 1/4”)’
Nut, Hex (6-32)

1 301-3405
‘2 813-0100
3 301-3306
4 307-1070
5 301-3307
6 300-0734

1
4
1
1
1
1

Cover, Controi Box
Screw, Round Head (10-32 x 1/2”)
Spring, Relay Hold down
Relay, Start - Disconnect (K4)
Spacer
Amplifier Assembly (Includes Parts

Marked “) [Al)
“Transistor (Ql)
‘Diode (CR1)
‘Resistor, 2700-Ohm, 1/2 Watt

{R3)
“Resistor, 820-Ohm, 2 Watt (R2)
●Resistor, 470-Ohm, 2 Watt (R1 )

7 362-0032
8 3!59-~28
9 350-0397

10 350-0985
11 350-0979

1

1
1 Lockwasher, External Tooth (No. 6)

Jumper
Resistor, 6-Ohm, 50 Watt (Rl )
Resistor, Adjusting, 60-Ohm,

100 Watt (r2)
Insulator, Resistor
Washer, Centering
Box, R~sistor Assembly
Screw, Thread Forming

(1/4-20 X 3/4”)
Box, Control
Clamp, Spark Plug Shield
Shield Set (Includes Clamp)
Spark Plug
Clamp, Coil Cover
Screw, Round Head, Sheet Metal

(No. 8 X 3/4”)
Nut, Speed
Lead Assembly, Spark Plug
Lead Assembly
Lead Assembly
Grommet
Cover Assembly, Coil
Screw, Slotted Hex Head

(10-32 X 3/8’)
Capacitor, ignition -.5 Mfd (C2) ‘
Clamp, Coil
Coil, Ignition
Cover, Output Box
Clamp, Cable - Output Box
Screw, Slotted Hex Head

(10-32 X 3/8”)
Box, Output
Screw, Locking Hex Head

(1/4-20 X 3/8”)
Terminal, Solderless
Bracket, Stator Cover

12 f3EStSTOR - SELECTED (R4) Typical Values Listed.
350-(3080,, 1 *510-Ohm, 1/2 Watt

~ 350-0t384 1 ‘750-Ohm, 1/2 Watt
35(3-0087

47 304-0292
48 304-0427
49 301-3406
50 815-0293

51 301-3404
52 167-0064
53 167-0067
54 167-0241
55 166-0541
56 809-0035

57 870-0251
58 167-1553
59 “ 336-2079
60 336-2080
61 508-0001
62 166-0563
63 815-0350

1 ‘1000-Ohm, 1/2 Wait
1 ‘1200-Ohm, 1/2 Watt
1 *1500-Ohm, 1/2 Watt
1 “2000-Ohm, 1/2 Watt
1 *270tl-Ohrn, 1/2 Watt
1 ●3300-Ohm, 1/2 Watt
1 “3900-Ohm, 1/2 Watt

350-0089
350-0091
350-0094
350-0097
350-0099
350-0101
350-0103

13 812-0086
~~ swmdmm“-. ----

15 323-0818

1 “4700-Ohm, 1/2 Watt
2
2
1

2
2
2
1
1
1
2
2,-

1
2
1
2

1
2

1
1
1
1
2

1

Screw, Round Head (8-32 x 1-1/4”)
Lockwasher (No. 8)
Socket & Chassis Assembly,

Start-Disconnect (Includes Leads)

Grommet
Screw, Round Head (6-32 x 1/2’)
Lockwasher, External Tooth (No. 6)
Strip, Marker
Block, Terminal
Cable, Battery - Jumper
Cable, Battew - (28”)
Cap (Part of fgnition Coil)
Screw, Hex Locking Head

(10-32 X 5/16”)
Capacitor -1 Mfd (Cl)
Grommet
Solenoid - Start (Kl )
Screw, Hex Locking Head

(10-32 X 5/16”)
Reky, Voltage Regulator (K3)
Screw, Hex Locking l-lead

[lti-32 x 5/16”)
Resistor, 30-Ohm, 5 Watt (Ft3)
R&iay, stop (K2)
Grommet
Switch, Start-Stop (S1 )
Screw, Hex Head (1/4-20 x 3/8’)

16 508-0031
17 812-0063

~ 1~’ 853-0003
19, 332-1412
2~’, 3324745
21 416-0004
22 416-0077
23 166-0604
24 821-0004

1’
25 312-0057
26 331-0088
27 307-0845
28 821-0004

29 305-0383
30 821-0004

64 312-0027
65 166-0577
66 166-0535
67 330-0006
68 331-0027
M! 815-0350

70 330-0028
71 821-0009

“72 332-0142
’73 232-2216

, - Included in Amplifier Assembly.

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



37

C3ENERATOR GROUP
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GENERA70RGROLJP
REF.
No.

1

2
~

4
5
6
7
8

9

11

12

13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23

24
25

26

27

28

29

PART
No.

812-0156

850-0040
232-2107
234-0362
870-0203
850-0055
205-0090
815-0359

812-0118

Em-ool 1

850-0030

304-0706

304-0015
357-0020
353-0047
336-1891
815-0359

QTY.
USED

4

4
1
1
1
1
1
2

1

1

1

2

2
1
1
4

PART
DESCRIPTION

Screw, Hex Head
(1/4-20 X 1-1/2”)

Lockwasher(l/4)
Cover, Generator
Wrapper, End Bell
Nut, I-fext (7/16-20)
Lockwasher(7/16)
Fan, Generator
Screw, Hex Head, Thread

Forming (10-32 x71’8”)-
Begin SpecD

Screw, Hex Head (10-24x5”)
-@#~ ~p~c ~

Nut, Hex (10-24) -
Begin Spec D

Lockwasher (No 10) -
Begin Spec D

Bracket, Mounting - Begin
c.- n-v- w

Washer, Centering - Begin Spec D
Diode Assembly - Begin Spec D
Resistor, Tapped - Begin Spec !2
Lead Assemblv - Brush Block

12 Screw, Hex Head, Thread
Forming (10-32 x 7/8)

BLOCK, BRUSH (Each Includes Parts Marked E)

212-0359 2 EIOCF. Gen+rator Brush -
Bottom & Right Side
Positions

212-0360- 2 Block, Generator Brush -
Top & Left Side Positions

214-0095 4 Brush, Commutator
21+0098 8 Brush, Coliector Rings
212-1232 12 Spring, Brush
871-0010 8 ENut, Hex (10-32)
‘853-0006 4 Elackwasher (No. 10]
526-004$ 4 !ZWasher, Flat (No. 10)
815-0341 4 EScrew. Hex Head. Brass

(10-32 X l“)
LEAD, ELECTRICAL
336-0186 2 wSpec A through C
336-0166 1 A“Begin Spec D
LEAD, ELECTRICAL
336-2110 2 -kSpec A through C
338-2110 1 ~Begin Spec D
LEAD, ELECTRICAL
338-1890 kSpSC A through C
336-18W ; *Begkr Spec D
HAFfNESS ASSEMBLY, WRING
338-0592 1 Spec A through C
338-0643 1 Begin Spec D

REF. PART QTY. PART
NO, No. USED DESCRIPTION

30 SUPPORT, GENERATOR
232-2109 1 Spec A through C
232-2321 1 Begin Spot D

31 800-0051 2 Screw, Hex Head
(3/8-16 X 1-1/4”)

32 850-0050 2 Lockwasher (3/8)

33 526-0030 2 Washer, Flat (3/8)

34 ATTACHING F’A9TS, END BELL
520-0730 4 Stud (5/16-18 X 8-5/8”) -

Spec A through C

862-0015 4 Nut, Hex (5/16-18) -
Spec A through C

800-9044 4 Screw, Hex Head (5/1 6-18 x
7-1/2”) - Begin Spec D

35 850-0045 4 Lockwasher (5/16)
36 526-0115 4 Washer, Flat (5/16)

37 862-0015 4 Nut, Hex (5/16-18)
38 211-0187 1 End Bell
39 516-0”182 8 Pin, Roil
40 STATOR ASSEMBLY, GENERATOR

220-1476 1 Spec A through C

220-1816 1 Begin Spec D
41 $20-073~ 1 Stud
42 232-0596 1 Clip, Bearing Stop
43 510-0047 1 Bearing, Ball (Part of

Rotor Assembly)
44 COLLECTOR RING, GENERATOR (Part of Rotor Assembly)

2C!4-O1O8 1 Spec A through C
204-0110 1 Begin Spec fi

45 COMMUTATOR, GENERATOR (Part of Rcrtor Assembly)
203-0151 1 Spec A through C
203-0152 1 Begin Spec D

46 HUB, DRIVE (Part of Rotor Assembly)
232-2108 1 Spec A through C
232-2316 1 Begin Spec D

47 515-0007 1 Key, Drive (Part of Rotor
Assembly)

48 ROTOR ASSEMBLY, GENERATOR
201-1690 1 Spec A through C
201-1903 1 Begin Spec D

49 515-0006 1 Key

50 A1’TACHING PART, ADAPTER
520-0737 4 Stud (3/8-24 X 2“ ) -

Spec A through C
104-0091 4 Nut, Hex (3/8-24) -

Spec A through C
800-0050 4 Screw, Hex Head (3/8-16 x

1-1/4”) - Begin Spec D

51 850-0050 4 Lockwasher (3/8)

52 ADAPTER, GENERATOR TO ENGINE
cm~.n~qo.-”, V.” ‘1 Spec A through C

231-0164 1 Begin Spec D

E - Parts included in All Brush Blocks.
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REMOTE STARTING .CONTROL GROUP – OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
(Used With Solid State Control,. Four Wire Start Circuit Only,)

1

r.
A

r-~> ,
13- . 16

,14

-2

i
18,19

12

20 17

22

“9
8

.10

“23

6

QTY. PART
USED DESCRIPTION

“Screw, Wood - Oval Head,
Black Oxide (#5 x 1/2”)

mY. PART REF. PART
USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

REF. PART
NO. No.

Control Package - Remote Starting
(Includes Parts Marked ‘)

“Screw, Machine - Round Head,
Black Zinc Finish
(#6-32 X 1/2”)

‘Switch, Toggle - DPDT
“Plate, Mounting

Control Package - Standard,
Remote Starting
(Includes Parts Marked t)

?Screw, Wood - Oval Head,
Black Oxide (#5 x 1/2”)

tControl Assembly, Remote Starting
- Standard (Includes Parts
Marked A)

d3ectifier
kSwitch, Push - DPDT (Momentary)

With Intergal 24 Volt Lam~

41 308-0331

2 815-0385

1

2

1
1
1

2

1

1
1

1
1

12 815-0380

13 300-0943 1 “Control Assembly, Remote Sta
Deluxe (Includes Parts Marke

ERectifier
ESwitch, Push - DPDT (Momenta

With Intergal 24 Volt Lamp
EDiode
EMeter, Battery Condition
fX3crew, Machine - Round Head

Black Zinc Finish
(#6-32 X 1/2”)

ENut, Hex (#6-32)
SMeter, Time Totalizing
EPanel, Control

Voltmeter, DC (0-2J)
Ammeter, DC (0-10)

14
15

357-0004
308-0330

1
13 308-0329

4 208-0168
5 300-0968 16

17
18

359-0034
302-0888
815-0385

1
1
2

6 815-0380

7 300-0942 19
20
21
22
23

860-0005
302-0885
301-3606
302-0562
302-0561

2
1
1
1
1

8 357-0004
9 308-0330

10 301-3566
11 300-0969

*Panel, Contr31 - Parts Included in Control Package 308-0331,
Control Package - Deluxe, t - Parts included in Control Package 300-0968,

Remote Starting A - Parts Included in Control Assembly 300-0942.
(Includes Parts Marked ‘”) ,. - Parts Included in Control Package 300-0969.Redistribution or publication of this document

by any means, is strictly prohibited.



THERNIO-MAGNETIC CHOKE – OPTIONAL EQIMPMENT

REF. PAST
NO. NO.

$ 153.()%5

2 153-0386
3 153-0389
4 153-0391
5 153-0395
6 307-1203
7 153-0392
8 153-0387
9 153-0390

10 526-0018

11 870-0134
12 .153-0399
13 153-0400
14 518-0129
15 332-0876
16 336-155o
I “7 336- ’ffj4fJ
18 854-0017

1 Plate, Mounting
1 Housing, Choke
1 Cover, Choke
1 Core, Solenoid
1 Armature, Solenoid
1 Coil, Soienoid
1 Frame, Solenoid
1 Spring, Armature
1 Levev, Limit
1 Washer, Fiat (17/64’ I.D. x

5/8” 0.i3. X i/16 Thk)
1 Nut, Hex (1/4-20)
2 Insuiatcw, Disc
1 Bimetai - Heater Assembly
1 Ring, ReKiiriing
1 Terminal, Lug - Ground
1 Lead, Eiectricai - Ground
1 Lead, Eiectricai - Soienoid
1 Washer, Lock - Internai

Tooth (5/1 6)

REF.
NO.

19

20
21

22

23
24

25

’26

PART
NO.

526-0022

864-0002
813-0107

526-0008

850-0030
812-0076

854-0007

815-0161

153-0429

WY.
USED

1

1
1

1

1
2

2

2

1

PART
DiESCR!PTION

Washer, Flat (21/64” i.D. x
9/16’ O.D. X 1-1/16” Thk)

Nut, Hex (5/16-18)
Screw, Machine - Round Head

(#10-32 X 1-1/4”)
Washer, Fiat (13/64” i.D. x

7/16’ O.D. X 1/32” Thk)
Washer, Lock - Spring (#10)
Screw, Machine - Round Head

(#8-32 X 5/16”)
Washer, Lock - Internal

Tooth (#8)
Sc;rew, Machine - Round Head

(#10-32 X 3/8’)
Kit, Replacement (inciudes

Compiete Choke, Less
Electrical Leads, and
Carburetor Air Horn Gaskets)

Redistribution or publication of this document
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HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION
{Iust:abxf hardware items are on!y for identification purposes. 44[1hardwwe items listed timughcmt this pati$
:atalog are steel SAE grade five (5) or lower (zinc plated with clear chromate dip) unless parts description
ndicates differently. All dimensions are in inches.

WASHER TYPES

EXTERNAL TOOTH INTERNAL TOOTH EXTERNAL-INTERNAL CO%%NTERSUNK SPRING “FLAT

LOCK (ET) LOCI( (IT) TOOTH LOCK [EIT} EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK

LOCK

- flat washer dimensions given arw Inside Diameter (ID), Outside Diameter (CM))
and Thicknass (Thk).

BOLT AND SCREW TYPES
CARWAGE SOLT TRUSS HEAD BINDER HE/@ PAN HEAO HEXAGON HEAD FIIJJSTER HEAO FLAT HEAD

ROUND HEAD HEXAGON WASHER OVAL HEAD SQUARE HEAD SOCKET HEAD TWELVE POINT SLOTTEO SOCKET

SET SET

L - Measure length between these points.

INTERNAL DRIVE TYPES

e(jpo
SLOTTED CROSS RECESSED six POINT

(PHIUIPS) SOCKET

TWELVE POINT
SOCKET

NUT TYPES

- Nominal size (fractional diameter or ecraw numtwr)

~ Number of threads par Inch

r

Lan@h In inches

114-20 %3N’

m [L 1) am Wlfil
FULL HEXAGON JAM HEXAGCIN HEXAGON WASHER SQUARE WING ACORN

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5.5NH-S3CR SPEC
6000A

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTSCATALCG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTlONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-10S2

I PART No. QTY. DESCRIPTION

110-2542
120-0187
123-0952
123-0958
123-0951
123-0954
503-0170
503-0582
509-0117
502-0058
309-0010
134-2127
167-1537
167-1536
336-1899
150-1262
150-0096
150-0731
141-0807
141-0818
141-0679
154-1401
150-1071
1.40-1073
140-1061
140-1071
140-1066
140-1075
140-1067
201-1905
332-1321
301-3351
301-3349
502-0020

505-0057
~.49-oo79
149-0150
149-0149
149-0202
501-0005
338-0561
134-.2253
402-0364

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Thermo-hlagneticChoke

Block Assembly,Cylinder
Stud, Oil By Pass
Tube, Breather
Screen, BreatherTube
Clamp, BreatherTube Cap
Cap and Valve, Breather
Clamp, Hose Breather
Hose, Breather
Seal, O Ring, BreatherTube
,ee, Low Oil PressureT

Switch, Low Oil Pressure
Housing,Blower
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Lead AssemblyShielded
Bracket,Speed Stud
Stud, Speed Adjustment
Spring, Governor
*Carburetor,ElectricChoke
#lPlate,Choke
#Shaft,Choke
Manifold,Exhaust
Shield,Heat Vacuum Booster
Clamp, Air Cleaner
Cover, Air Cleaner
ElementAir Cleaner
Cover, Air Cleaner
Elbow, CarburetorAir Inlet
Bracket,Air CleanerMTG
Rotor Assembly,Generator
Strip, Marker
Box Control
Cover, Box Control
Elbow, Street (1) Filter
Inlet (1) Pump Inlet
Plug, Oil AdapterTee
Filter, Fuel
Bowl, Fuel Filter
Gasket, Fuel Filter
Screen, Fuel Filter
Line, Fuel
Harness,Wiring
Seal, Air Scroll
HardwarePackage,Mounting

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I [

Nov 1 1977

1s5-1135 1
1s5-1151 2

*Same as Standard
Marked With #

Tube Exhaust-Flexible
Clamp, ExhaustTube
Clamp,Muffler

CarburetorExcept Parts

1 1
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR NlbDEL 6. SNH-3CR SPEC 600CIA

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO cA~ALOG_ 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTSCATALC)G ALSO Contains COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1052

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1

110-2542 1
120-0187 1
123-0952 1
123-0958 1
123-0951 1
123-09S4 1
503-0170 2
503-0582 1
so9-ol17 1
502-0058 1
309-0010 1
134-2127 1
167-1536 1
167-1S37 1
336-1899 1
150-1262 1
150-0096 1

~ 150-0731 1

Thermo-hlagneticChoke

Block AssemblyGenerator
Stud, Oil By Pass
Tube, Breather
Screen, BreatherTube
Clamp, BreatherTube Cap
Cap and Valve, Breather
Clamp, BreatherHose
Hose, Breather
Seal, O Ring Breather Tube
Tee, Low Oil Pressure
Switch, Low Oil Pressure
Housing,Blower
Cable, Spark Plug U+
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Lead, Assembly Ignition
Bracket,Speed Stud
Stud, Speed Adjustment
Spring, Governor

141-0807 1 *Carburetor.ElectricChoke
141-0818 1
141-0679 1
154-1401 1
150-1071 1
140-1073 1
140-1061 1
140-1071 1
140-1066 1
140-1075 1
~4(&1067 1
502-0020 2

~ 505-0057 ,1
~ 149-0079 1
,149-0150 1
,149-0149 1
149-0202 1
501-0005 1
134-2233 1
402-0364 1
155-1150 1

-“””-155-1135 1
155-1155 2
332-1321 1

,, 301-3351 1
301-3349 1
338-0561 1

NOv

#Plate, CI;oke

#Shajl, Choke

tManifold,Exhaust
Shield,Hear-VacuumBooster
Clamp, Air Cleaner
Cover, Air Cleaner
Element,Air Cleaner
Cover, Air Cleaner
Elbow, CarburetorAir Inlet
Bracket,Air CleanerMounting
Elbow, Inlet (1) Filter
(1) Pimp
Plug, Oil AdapterTee
Filter,Fuel
Bowl, Fuel Filter
Gasket, Fuel Filter
Screen, l%el Filter
Line, Fuel
Seal, Air Scroll
HardwarePackage,Mounting
Tube, ExhaustFlexible
Clamp, ExhaustTube
Clamp, Muffler
Strip,Marker
BOICC@trol
Cove~jBoxContro!.
Wiring Harness

‘.1. 1977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

* Same as StandardCarburetorExcept Part
Marked Wtth #

1 1

R i d

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5.!3NH-53CR SPEC 6000C

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.

(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1079

I PART NO. CITY. DESCRIPTION

120-0187
502-0058
309-0010
508-0166
201-1692
502-0020
501-0005 1
.505-0057 1
140-1152 1
402-0364 1
155-1150 1
1s5-1135 1
1s5-1151 2

Stud-Oil By Pass
Tee, Low Oil Pressure
Switch, Low Oil Pressure
Grommet, Rubber
Rotor AssemblyjGenerator
Elbow, Pipe Fuel Line
Line, Fuel
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Bracket, Air Cleaner
Hardware, PackageMounting
Tube, Exhaust-Flexible
Clamp, Exhaust Tube
Clamp, Muffler

N I 1977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

I I. .

1
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5 ● 5NH-57R SPEC 60f)OC

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.

(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATIJRE!3LISTED, BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1079

I PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTIC)N

120-0187
502-0058
309-0010
508-0166
140-1152
505-0057
502-0020
SO1-0005
402-0364
155-1150
155-1135
155-1151
201-2330

1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

Stud-Oil By Pass
Tee, Low Oil Pressure
Switch, Low Oil Pressure
Grommet
Bracket,Air Cleaner
Plug, Adapter Oil Tee
Elbow, Pipe F~el Line
Line, Fuel
!hrdware Package,Mounting
Tube, Exhaust-Flexible
Clamp, Exhaust Tube
Clamp, Muffler
Rotor Assembly, Generator

Nov. 1977

PART NO. QTY. OESCRIPTlON
I I

1 1
of

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 6.5NH-3CR
SPEC 6000C

FCIR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.

(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTlONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1079-01

I PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

120-0187
502-0058
309-0010
508-0166
502-0020
50s-0057
140-1152
402-0364
155-115(3
155-1135
155-1151

Stud, Oil By Pass
Tee, Low Oil Pressure
Switch, Low Oil Pressure
Grommet
Elbow, Fuel Line
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Bracket,Air Cleaner
Hardware Package,Mounting
Tube, Exhaust-Flexible
Clamp, ExhaustTube
Clamp, Nuffler

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



6000CSPECIAL PARTS L[S’T FOR MODEL ~ SPEC
FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTA!NSCQMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. V/.D. 1079-01

r
I PART NO, QTY. DESCRIPTION

120-0187
502-00S8
309-0010
508-0166
505-00s7
140-1.152
402.0~64
155-1150
155-1135
1s5-1151
502-0020
201-1913

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
~

1
2
1
1

Stud, Oil By Pass
Tee, Low Oil Pressure
Switch, Low Oil Pressure
Grommet, Housing
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Bracket,Air Cleaner
Hardware Package,Mounting
~~~~, ~~haust Flexible

Clamp, Exhaust Tube
Clamp, Muffler
Elbow, Fuel Line
Rotor Assembly, Generator

Nov. 1, 1977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I i

..

1 1Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL _ 6. 5NH-5DR SPEC 6000C

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CQNTA!NS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1079-01
)

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1

120-0187
502-0058
309-0010
508-0166
505-00s7
140-1152
402-0364
155-1150
155-1135
155-1151
502-0020
201-1914

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1

Stud-Oil By Pass
Tee, Low Oil Pressure
Switch, Low Oil Pressure
Grommet,Housing
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Bracket, Air Cleaner
Hardware Package,Mounting
Tube, Exhaust Flexible
Clamp, ExhaustTube
Clamp, Muffler
Elbow, Fuel Line
Rotor Assembly, Generator

—. -.

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 1
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 6. 5NH-3CR , SPEC 6000D “ ,

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 ~ KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR QPTIONAL FEATURESLISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01

PART NO. QTY. C?ESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I ~ I

167-0237
167-1596
167-159S
166-0643
336-2139
502-0020
501-0005
155-1189
402-0364
505-0057
304-0060

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

R i d

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Coil, Ignition
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Elbow, Fuel
Line, Fuel
Elbow, Exhaust
Hardware Package,Mounting
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Resistor

1
1

of ‘
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



lVIC)DEL 6.SW-3CR SPEC. 10621C

SUPPLEMENTARY PARTS LIST 900- 43 {per above

Parts listed below apply to the above model. U
place of ( or in addition to ) the parts Iis

in the standard parts catalog No.
940-tl!MfOr

PART $40.

155 C1178

20101690
220 D1476

1

1
1

model and spec. )
se these parts in
Parts Key~

DESCRIPTION

NOTE : Air Scroll is mounted

Muffler, Exhaust

Rotor Assembly, Wound
Assembly, Wound

6-18-71Dated Ravicsd

left

.

at 9:00 otclock

of J
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5. WH-55DR I0760CSP,EC , ~
FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-ti221 KEY NO. :
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CO:+TA:NS COMPONENTS FORMAJQROPTIONAL FEATURESLISTEK) BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. &l&lQMI

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1

120-0187
110-1974
309-0010
501-0003
508-0166
134-2361
134-2363
193-0005
502-0017
149-0079
149-0150
149-0149
149-0202
134-0761
140-1152
232-2287
403-0976
501-0005
502-0020
201-2329
302-0787
323-0805
332-0706
332-07’07
301-3372
301-3414
302-00S8
302-0551

1
2
1
~

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Stud-Oil By Pass
Valve, Intake
Switch, Low Oil i?ressure
I.ine- oj.~. ..-..-.

Grommet, Rubber
Scroll, Air
Housing, Blower
Guage, Oil Pressure
Connector Oil Guage
Filter, Fuel
Bowl, Fuel Filter
Gasket, Fuel Filter
Screen, Fuel Filter
Spacer, Scroll Mounting
Bracket, Air Cleaner
Bracket, Stator Cover
Plate, Mounting
Line, Fuel
Elbow, Fuel Pump
Rotor Assembly, Generator
Meter, Control
Socket And Chassis Assembly
Block, Terminal
Strip, Marker
Box, Control
Cover-ControlBox
Ammeter, Control
Voltmeter, Control

Not supplied by Onan
Muffler Exhaust

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



6. SNII-SDR
MODEL

1076OC
SPEC.

SUPPLEMENTARY PARTS LIST 900- 43 (per above model and spec. )
Parts listed below apply to the above model. Use these parts in
place of ( or in addition to ) the parts li~~odof~vrlParts Key_,

in the st~ndard parts catalog No. *-

PART NO.

134-2361
134-2363
193-ooos

201-1701
220-1476
301-3372
3ol-’34~4
302-0058
302-0S51
302-0787
332-0706
332-0707
110-1719
110-1756
110-1932
110-1932-02
110-1932-05
110-1932-10
110-1932-25

1
i
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

DESCRIPTION

NOTE: This Model is Vacuum Flo Cooled Also is
a Mobile Unit

Scroll, Air
Housing, Blower
Gauge, Oil Pressure
Elbow, Oil Pressure Gauge
Plate, Mounting
Rotor Assy., Wound
Stator Assy., Wound
Box, Control
Cover, Control Box
Ammeter
Voltmeter
Meter, Running Time
Block, Terminal.
Strip, Marker
Valve, Exhaust
Valve, Intake
Insert - Intake Valve Seat
.002” Oversize
.005” Oversize
.010” Oversize
.025” Oversize

Parts Not Furnished by ONAN:

Muffler

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



6.!5NI[-3cl?MO!) E1______ SPEC. 11360(;

SUPPLEMENTARY PARTS LIST 900-43 (per above model and spe~. )

Pctrts listed beiowapply to the above model. Use these parts in
place of ( or in additien tca } the parts listed for Parts Key,_.

in the standard parts catalog No. 940-0221 i

PART NO.

.’

)L)AN
——

1
1

1
1

—

DESCRIPTION

b!i~~~fold,Exhaust
Plug, Dot Btittclfi- Top Blower Housing

Rotor Assembly, Wound
Stator Assembly, Wound

~ Not Furnished by

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



MODEI. 6.5NH-3CR SPEC. 11494c

SUPPLEMENTARY PARTS LIST 900-43 (Per above model and spec. )
Parts listed below apply to the above model. use these parts in
place of ( or in addition to ) the partsJ~;t~#2~r parts Key._.

in the standard parts cataiog tdo.

PART NO.

1

154 C1471
4-3. a-134AL320
134B761

201 D1690
220 D1476

1
1
1

1
1

DESCRIPTION

NOTE: Air Scroll is mounted left at
9:00 o’clock.

Manifold, Exhaust
Scroll, Air
Spacer, Scroll Mounting

Rotor Assembly, Wound
Stator Assembly, Wound

Not Furnished by Onan:

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5. 5NH-53CR SPEC
12000D

940-0221FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG KEY NO.
(PARTSCATALC)G ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM Nom _ 611-1086

I PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

167-0237
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
201-1905
336-2139
304-0060
!501-0005
155-1189
505-0057

2
1
1
1
1

1

1
1
1
J.

1

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
Coil, Ignition
Rotor Assembly,Generator
Lead To BreakerBox
Resistor
Line, Fuel
Elboii,Pipe Exhaust
Plug, Oil AdapterTee

.

,!

D t d Nov 1 1977 R i d

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

P
1 1

f
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5. 5NH-57R 12000qSPEC
FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KE!f NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJQR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I I

167-0237
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
336-2139
505-0057
501-000s
1S0-1189
403-0364
304-0060
201-2330

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
Coil, Ignition
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Plug, Adapter Oil Tee
Line, Fuel
Elbow, Exhaust
Hardware Package,Mounting
Resistor
Rotor Assembly,Generator

Nov. 1, 1977
R i d f

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



wSPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 6“5 ‘3CR SPEC 12000D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS C~MPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01

IPART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

166-0643
167-0237
167-1595
167-1596
336-2!139
SO1-0005
155-1189
SO.5-00S7
304-0060
402-0364

Coil, Ignition
Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Line, Fuel
Elbow, Exhaust
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Resistor
Hardware Package,Mounting

1, 1977
Revised

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

Dated
Nov“

‘
1

f
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL. 5.5NH-53CR SPEC lx)om

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS F013 MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURESLISTEO BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I 1

167-0237
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
336-2139
501-0005
15!5-1289
403-1010
402-0364
201-1905
304-0060
S05-0057
337-0122

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
coil, Ignition
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Line, Fuel
Elbow, Pipe Exhaust
Plate, Mounting
Hardware Packaged,Mounting
Rotor Assembly,Generator
Resistor
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Strap, Ground

Nov. 1, 1977
Revised

1 1
of

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5. 5NH-55DR SPEC
12001D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.

{PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTSFOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01

t
PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

I

167-0237
167-1596
167-1595
i66-0643
336-2139
!501-000s
15!5-1189
403-1010
337-0122
505-0057
201-2329
304-0060

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
CQi~, ignition
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Line, Fuel
Elbow, Pipe Exhaust
Plate, Mounting
Strap, Ground
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Rotor Assembly,Generator
Resistor

Nov. 1, 1977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 I

1 1
R i d P f

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIS1- FOR MO-DEL 5. 5hiH-57~ SPEC
12001D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086

) .
PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

I

167-0237
167-1596
167-15S5
166-0643
336-2139
50.5-0057
337-0122
501-0005
155-1189
201-2330
304-0060
403-1010

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
Coil, Ignition
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Plug, Adapter oil Tee
Strap, Ground
Line Fuel
~~~@J, Pipe Exhaust
Rotor Assembl~Generator
Resistor
Plate,Mounting

PART NO. QTY.
I r L_.--J

QESCRIP7W3N

D t d
Nov. 1977

P 1 of 1
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 6.SNH-3CR
SPEC 12001D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NC).
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO Contains COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTiONAL FEATiJRES LiSTED i3ELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01

I

LPART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

166-0643
167-0237
167-1595
167-1596
336-2139
505-0057
33”7-0122
SO1-ooos
155-1389
403-1010
304-0060

Coil, Ignition
Plug, Sp~rk
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Strap, Ground
Line, Fuel
~~~~~> Efi~a~st~tlet

Plate, Mounting
Resistor

Noy. 1, 1977
Dated Revised

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5.5NH-S3CR SPEC 12009D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. —611-1086-01

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I

167-0237
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
336-2139
154-1525
155-1240
155-1239
155-1234
402-0364
201-1905
304-0060
505-0057

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
coil, Ignition
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Manifold, Exhaust
Tube, Exhaust
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket,Hanger Muffler
Hardware Packaged,Mounting
Rotor Assembly,Generator
Resistor
Plug, Adapter Tee

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPEC AL PARTS LIST F-OR MODEL 5. SNH-57R . SPEC
12009D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR CWTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01 —

I PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

J

.

!

L67-0237
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
336-2139
1.34-3039
kS4-1525
153-0227
155-1240
155-1239
155-1234
402-0364
505-0057
201-2330
7nA nnLn
X/+-uuou

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
Coil, Ignition
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Housing, Blower
~janifold,Exhaust
Link-Choke
T..L-
Iuue, Exhaust
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket,Hanger Muffler
Hardware Package,N!ounting
Plug, AdapterOil Tee
Rotor Assembly,Generator

Nov. 1, 1977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

1 1Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 6. 5NH-3CI? SPEC
1200911

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEy N(j,

(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTSF ORMAJOROPTIONAL FEATURES LISTEL9 BELOW)
.

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I

166-0643
167-0237
167-1595
l“t7’-l596
336-2139
154-1525
153-0227
155-1240
155-1239
155-1234
402-0364
134-3039
304-0060

1
2

1
1

1

1

1

1
2

1
1

1

1

Coil, Ignition
Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug LH
cable, Spark Plug RH
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Manifold, Exhaust
Link-Choke
Tube, Exhaust
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket,Hanger Muffler
Hardware Package,Mounting
Housing, Blower
Resistor

Nov 1 1977 R i d

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

f J
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5.5NH-53CR
SPEC

12012D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
:

157-0237
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
336-2139
134-2039
154-1524
1.53-0227
15S-1240
155-1239
155-1234
402-0264
201-1905
304-0060
505-0057

2
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
n-l.bull, Ignition
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Housing, Blower
Manifold,Exhaust LH
Link-Choke
Tube, Exhaust
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket,Hanger Muffler
HardwarePackaged,Mounting
Rotor Assembly,Generator
Resistor
Plug, Adapter Tee

Nov 1 1977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5. 5NH-5SDR SPEC 12012D
,

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO .—
(PARTS (:ATALOG ALSOCONTA!NS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATIJRES LISTE!3 BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01
—..—

t

L_PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I

167-0237
336-2139
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
134-2039
154-1.524
153-0227
155-1240
155-1239
15S-1234
402-0364
337-0122
505-0057
~g~.~~~(J

304-0060

Pl~~g,Spark
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
Coil, Ignition
Housing,Air
Manifold,Exhaust LH
Link-Choke
TuhelExhaust

Clamp, Muffler
Bracket,Hanger
Hardware Package,Mounting
Strap, Ground
Plug, Adapter Oil Tee
Rotor Assembly}Generator
Resistor

D i d Nov. 1977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I f

P 1 f 1
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SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOFI MODEI.. 5. 5NH-57R SPEC 12012rl ~

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.’ :
(PARTS CATALOG ALSOCQNTA!NS CQMPQNENTS FQRMAJQR OPTIONAL FEATtJRES LlSTEDEIELbL4)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086

I
IPARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

J

167-0237
167-1596
167-159S
166-0643
134-2039
336-2139
154”1424
153-0227
SOS-O(I57
155-1240
155-1239
155-1239
402-0364
201-2330

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
Coil, Ignition
Housing, Blower
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Fianifold,Exhaust
Link-Choke
Plug, Adapter Oil Tee
Tube, E,xhaust
Clamp Muffler
Bracket, Hanger Muffler
Hardware Package,Mounting
Rotor Assembly, Generator

1 1977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

1
Redistribution or publication of this document
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SPEC AL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 6.5NH-3CR SPEC 12012D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTA!NS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01,

I PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTKNU

166-0643
167-0237
167-1595
167-1596
336-2139
134-2039
154-1524
153-0227
155-1240
155-1239
155-1234
402-0364
304-0060

1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
2
1
1
1

Coil, Ignition
Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Cable, Sparkplug RH
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Housing, Blower
Manifold, Exhaust
Link, Choke
Tube, Bxhaust
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket, Hanger Muffler
Hardware Package,Mounting
Resistor

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
~

I?ov 1 1977 1
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SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 6. 5NH-4R
SPEC

12012D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO. ‘-
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LN5TEP BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01

PART No. QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
I I I “=:~

166-0643
167-0237
167-1595
167-1595
134-2039
153-0227
402-0364
336-2139
154-1524
15S-1240
155-1239
155-1234
201-1913
304-0060

Coil, Ignition
Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Housing, Blower
Link, Choke
Hardware Package,Mounting
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Manifold, Exhaust
Tube, Exhaust
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket, Hanger
Rotor Assembly,
Resistor

Wffler
Generator

Nov 1977
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPEC IAL pARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5.5NH-53BR SPEC
12013D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

167-0237
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
336-2139
134-3039
154-1525
153-0227
201-1909
501-0005
154-1578
155-1239
155-1234
403-1010
An9 *37LA-tu&-uou*
304-0060
505-0057
337-0122

.

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
~

1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
Coil, Ignition
LeadjPumpTo Breaker
Housing, Blower
Manifold, Exhaust
Link, Choke
Rotor .Assembly,Generator
Line, Fuel
Tube, Exhaust
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket, Hanger Muffler
Plate, Mounting
Hardware Packaged,Mounting
Resistor
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Strap, Ground

PART NO. CITY. DESCRIPTION
I I
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SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5. 5NH-53CR SPEC 1201.3D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 ‘KEY’NO. ‘
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO COi$iTAiNS CWiPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086
I

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I

167-0237
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
336-2139
134-3039
153-0227
501-0005
154-1525
154-1578
155-1239
155-1234
403-1010
402-0364
ml-lcm<-“. .<”.
304-0060
337-0122
505-0057

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
Coil)Ignition
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Housing, Blower
Link-Choke
Line, Fuel
hlanif-nlAjE.fiaUst. ---------

Tube, Exhaust
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket, Hanger Muffler
Plate, Mounting
Hardware Packaged,Mounting
Rotor AssemblyjGenerator
Resistor -
Strap, Ground
Plug, Adapter Tee

Nov 1 1 977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

1 1
Redistribution or publication of this document
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SPEC AL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5.5 NH-!57R SPEC 12013D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PAF?TS CATALOG ALSO CONTAINS CONIPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I

167-0237
167-1595
167-1596
165-0643
336-2139
134-2039
153-0227
1S4-1525
154-1578
155-1239
155-1234
505-00s7
403-1010
337-0122
201-2330
304-0960

2
1.
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
Coil, Ignition
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Housing, Blower
Link-Choke
Manifold, Exhaust
Tube, Exhaust
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket, Muffler Hanger
Plug, Adapter Oil Tee
Plate, Mounting
Strap, Ground
Rotor Assembly, Generator
Resistor

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

iiov.1, 1977 1 1
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SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 6. 5NH-3CR
SPEC ~.

12013D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO Contains COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURESL ISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086-01

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

166-0643
167-0237
167-1595
167-1596
336-2139
134-2039
153-0227
403-1010
337-0122
154-1578
154-1525
155-1239
155-1234
304-0060

1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1

Coil, Ignition
Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Housing, Blower
Link, Choke
Plate, Mounting
Strap, Ground
Tube, Exhaust
!~ainifold,~~ha~st
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket, Hanger Muffler
Resistor

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
-r I

Nov Ij 1977
Redistribution or publication of this document
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AL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL s. 5NH-S3BR SPEC
12014D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSOCONTA!NS C0M90NENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATuRES LiSTED BELOW)

WIRiNG DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086
..

CITY. DESCRIPTION

167-0237
336-2139
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
134-2039
154-1524
153-0227
501-000!5
154-1578
155-1239
155-1234
403-1010
402-0364
?nY-lQnQ.“. ..-”.
304-0060
337-0122
505-0057

Plug, Spark
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Cable, Sp&k Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
Coil Ignition
Housing, Blower
Manifold, Exhaust
Link-Clnoice
Tins ~~~ ~----- ..

Tube, Exhaust
Clamp, M?ffler

LH

Bracket,Hanger Muffler
Plate, Mounting
Hardware Packaged,Mounting
Rotor Assembly, Generator
Resistor
Strap, Ground
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee

.

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

N 1 1977
Redistribution or publication of this document
by any means, is strictly prohibited.



SPECIAL PARTS LiST F0f3 MODEL 6. 5Nlj-3CR SPEC 12014D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940 -0221 KEY No.
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CONTA!NS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611”1086”01

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I

166-0643
167-0237
167-159S
167-1596
336-2139
134-X)39
1!53-0227
403-1010
337-0122
154-1578
154-1524
155-1239
155-1234
304-0060

.

Coil, Ignition
Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Housing, Blower
Link, Choke
Plate, Mounting
Strap, Ground
Tube, Exhaust
Manifold, Exhaust
Clamp, Muffler
Bracket, Hanger Muffler
Resistor

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

1 1
Redistribution or publication of this document
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SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5. 5NH-599R ~gq=~ 1202713

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940--0221 KEY !40.

(PAF?TSCATALOG ALSO CONTAINS CXX!NK?NENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURESLISTE12 BELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. — 611-1086-01 —

PART NO, QTY. DESCRIPTION
—.

I

167-0237
167-1596
167-1595
336-2139
505-0057
309-0077
508-0056
134-2531
508-0031
332-0556
155-1189
501-0005
402-0364
ml-yan~.“. .-w.
304-0006

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Plug, Adapter Oil Tee
Switch, High Temperature
Washer, Flat Fibre
Scroll, Air
Grommet
Connector,Lead
Elbow, Pipe Exhaust
Line,Fuel
Hardware Package,Mounting
Rotor Assembly, Generator
Resistor

N 1 1977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
~~

1 1
Redistribution or publication of this document
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SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5.5NH-57R
SPEC

.lLdlou

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO.
(FIARTSCATALOGALSOCONTAINS COMPONENTS FORMAJOROPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED13ELOW)

WIRING DIAGRAM NO, 611-1086-05

/PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

167-0237
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
505-0057
309-0077
S08-0056
134-23!51
508-0031
332-0556
336-2139
201-2330
304-0060

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Uu.., I~f@tionr-;1

Plug, Adapter Oil Tee
Switch, Hig Temperature
Washer, Flat Fibre
Scroll, Air
Grommet, Rubber
Connector,Lead
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Rotor Assembly, Generator
Resistor

Nov. 1977

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I I

1 1
f
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SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5.5NH-!57R SPEC 14307D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO. ___
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO Contains COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPT!ONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW}

WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1111-01

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

110-1974
102-0765
502-0058
104-0909
134-2363
336-2147
134-236i
517-0009
508-0008
307-1340
502-0196
332-0556
332-1554
167-1595
~~~-l<w.-../
166-0643
193-0220
193-0068
502-0005
301-3647
338-0720
307-0845
307-1052
305-0383
323-0805
301-3306
300-0734

362-0010
359-0028
350-0985
350-0397
350-0979
307-1070
301-3307
302-0058
,302-0758
302-0!551
353-0006
332-0592

‘304-0632
304-0251

‘308-0154
332-0706
332-0707
301-3628
301-3414
508-00!)4
331-0088
201-2330

Valve, Intake
Base, Oil
Tee, Low Oil Pressure Switcl
Flywheel
Housing, Blower
Lead, Switch to
Scroll, Air
Button,Housing
~~~rn”rn~~

Breaker

Valve, Fuel Solenoid
Elbow, Fuel Line
Connector, Lead Fuel Valve
Clamp, Fuel Line
Cable, Spark Plug LH
Cable, Spark Plug RH
Coil, Ignition
Bracket-OilGuage Mounting
Gauge, Oil Pressure
Elbow, Oil Line To Gauge
Bracket,Control Mounting
Wiring Harness
Solenoid,Start
Relay, Stop
Relay, Voltage Regulator
Socket and Chassis Assembly
Spring, Relay Hold-Down
Amplifier Assy - Includes
Parts Marked With *
*Transistor
*Diode Zener
*Resistor,820-OHM, 2 Watt
*Resistor,2700-OHM,% Watl

*Resistor,470-OHM, 2 Watt
Relay, Start Disconnect
Spacer, Relay to Amplifier
Ammeter-Charge
Meter-RunningTime
Voltmeter
Resistor Fixed
Jumper
Resistor,Adjustable
Resistor, Fixed
Switch, Start Stop
Block, Terminal.
Strip, Marker
Box; Control
Cover, Control Box
Grommet
Grommet
Rotor,Assembly, Generator

PAFITNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
I i
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,!,

SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5. 5NH-!53BR N58681) L ~
SPKY2 . ,,

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG_ 94@-0221 KkY I@, ‘ ,}
(PARTS CATALQG ALSO CONTAMdS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW)

l,
WIRING DIAGRAM NO. 611-1086

PART NO. CtTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
s I I

167”0237
167-1596
167-1595
166-0643
336-2193
134-3039
134-2528
309-0077
508-0056
508-0031
332-0S56
160-0144
154-1525
153-0227
201-1909
403-1010
402-0364
304-0060
505-0057
337-0122

Plug, Spark
Cable, Spark Plug
Cable, Spark Plug
#-Loi.1, Igrliti(x’1
Lead, Pump To Breaker
Housing, Blower
Scroll, Air
Switch, High Temperature
Washer, Flat Fibre
Grommet, Rubber
Cenllector,Lead
Strap, Ground
Manifold, Exhaust
Link-Choke
Rotor Assembly, Generator
Plate, Mounting
Hardware Packaged,Mounting
Resistor
Plug, Oil Adapter Tee
Strap, Ground

,,
,“

,,

1’
Redistribution or publication of this document
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SPECIAL PARTS LIST FOR MODEL 5. 5NH-53BR
SPEC

23869D

FOR STANDARD PARTS REFER TO CATALOG 940-0221 KEY NO. -
(PARTS CATALOG ALSO CCNTA!NS COMPONENTS FOR MAJOR OPTIONAL FEATURES LISTED BELOW]

WIRING OlAGR~M NO, (At) 61~-1111-01

I PART NO. QTV. DESCRIPTION

110-2340

509-0168
110-2281
505-0056
505-0050
502-0058

104-0909
134-2363
501-0015
517-0009
134-3049
508-:1208
201-1909

1 Block assembly, cylinder
(refer to standard c~lj rider

block for components, except
parts marked #)

AC-.1Taca[, valve - iritake

#Guide, valve - intake
Plug, oil drain
Elbow, oil drain
Tee, street pipe - low oil
pressure switch
Flywhee?
Housing, blower
Line, oil (16” long)
Button, dot (2’s hole)
-Scroll, alr
Grommet, rubber - oil line
Rotor assembly, generator

Note: This unit is manufactured with a spec C
control. Refer to the spec C control
for components, except parts marked *.

301-3628
3o1-3414
302-0058
302-0758
302-0551
306-0232
332-0706
332-0707
338-1187
501-0122

*Box, cmtro!
*Cover, control box
*Amneter (DC)
Wleter, hour
*voltmeter (AC)
*Relay, start - disconnect
*Block, terminal
*Strip, marker
*Harness, wiring - voitmeter

Line, fuel pump to carburetor

PART NC). QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 I
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